

No. 10-708

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—

FIRST AMERICAN FINANCIAL CORPORATION,
Successor in Interest to the First American Corporation,
and FIRST AMERICAN TITLE INSURANCE COMPANY,

Petitioners,

v.

DENISE P. EDWARDS, Individually and
on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Respondent.

—◆—

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

—◆—

**BRIEF OF ACA INTERNATIONAL AS *AMICUS*
CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—

TOMIO B. NARITA
Counsel of Record
JEFFREY A. TOPOR
R. TRAVIS CAMPBELL
SIMMONDS & NARITA LLP
44 Montgomery Street, Suite 3010
San Francisco, California 94104
Telephone: (415) 283-1000
Facsimile: (415) 352-2625
tnarita@snllp.com
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
ACA International

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Consumers Who Have Been Subjected To Collection Abuses Proscribed By The FDCPA May Recover Actual Damages, “Additional Damages” Allowed By The Court, And Costs And Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees	4
II. Circuit Courts Have Consistently Permitted Consumers To Recover Statutory “Additional Damages” Under The FDCPA Even In The Absence Of Any Actual Damage.....	7
III. A Consumer Who Suffers No Actual Dam- age As A Result Of An FDCPA Violation Cannot Demonstrate “Injury In Fact” And Lacks Standing To Sue Under Article III.....	9
IV. By Ignoring Or Misconstruing This Court’s Standing Requirements, Courts Have Reached Absurd Results In FDCPA Cases	12
CONCLUSION.....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Baker v. G.C. Servs. Corp.</i> , 677 F.2d 775 (9th Cir. 1982)	7
<i>Carroll v. Wolpoff & Abramson</i> , 53 F.3d 626 (4th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983)	11
<i>Danow v. Law Office of David E. Borback, P.A.</i> , 634 F. Supp. 2d 1337 (S.D. Fla. 2009)	13
<i>Emanuel v. American Credit Exchange</i> , 870 F.2d 805 (2d Cir. 1989)	13
<i>Gardisher v. Check Enforcement Unit, Inc.</i> , No. 1:00-cv-401, 2003 WL 187416 (W.D. Mich. Jan. 22, 2003)	13
<i>Gladstone Realtors v. Village of Bellwood</i> , 441 U.S. 91 (1979)	11
<i>Guerrero v. RJM Acquisitions, LLC</i> , 499 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2007)	5
<i>Harper v. Better Bus. Servs, Inc.</i> , 961 F.2d 1561 (11th Cir. 1992)	8
<i>Herrera v. LCS Fin. Servs. Corp.</i> , ___ F.R.D. ___, 2011 WL 2149084 (N.D. Cal. June 1, 2011)	14
<i>Irwin v. Mascott</i> , 96 F. Supp. 2d 968 (N.D. Cal. 1999)	14
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, et al.</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 130 S. Ct. 1605 (2010)	3, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, et al.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-1397-PAG, 2011 WL 1434679 (N.D. Ohio Apr. 14, 2011)	12
<i>Jerman v. Carlisle, McNellie, et al.</i> , No. 1:06-cv-1397-PAG (N.D. Ohio) (Docket No. 62-1)	13
<i>Keele v. Wexler</i> , 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Kuhn v. Account Control Tech., Inc.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 1443 (D. Nev. 1994)	14
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	9, 10, 11
<i>Miller v. Wolpoff & Abramson, L.L.P.</i> , 321 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 2003)	8
<i>Nelson v. Select Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. Civ. A. 05-3473, 2006 WL 1672889 (E.D. Pa. June 6, 2006)	13
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	10
<i>Robey v. Shapiro, Marianos & Cejda, LLC</i> , 434 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Rockwell v. Talbott, Adams & Moore, Inc.</i> , No. 8:04cv24, 2006 WL 436041 (D. Neb. Feb. 21, 2006)	13
<i>Simon v. Eastern Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	9, 11
<i>Summers v. Earth Island Inst.</i> , 555 U.S. 488, 129 S. Ct. 1142 (2009)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tourgeman v. Collins Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 08-cv-1392 JLS (NLS), 2011 WL 3176453 (S.D. Cal. July 26, 2011)	14
<i>Valley Forge Christian College v. Americans United for Separation of Church and State, Inc.</i> , 454 U.S. 464 (1982).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975)	9, 10

FEDERAL STATUTES

Fair Debt Collection Practices Act

15 U.S.C. §§ 1692 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 1692(a)	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692c(a)(1).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692d(1)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1692d(2)	5
15 U.S.C. § 1692e	4, 7
15 U.S.C. § 1692e(2)(A).....	4
15 U.S.C. § 1692g	5, 7, 14
15 U.S.C. § 1692i.....	5
15 U.S.C. § 1692k.....	3, 6
15 U.S.C. § 1692k(b)	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

U.S. Const. art. III, § 2	9
